Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved : 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Bouker 
Contracting Company, the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144), being 
the rental for twelve (12) days from February 7, 1906, to February 18, 1906, including 
Sundays and holidays, for a dumping board on the East river, just south of Four-
teenth street, Borough of Manhattan, occupied by the Department of Street Cleaning,

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 
to Horace Russell and Edward D. Harris, executors, the rent of the following rooms 
in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, occupied by 
various City departments, for the year ending May r, 1907, and amounting to one 
hundred and thirty-five thousand seven hundred and seventy-two dollars ($135,772), 
to be payable quarterly: 

All of the first floor, including TT and X X in basement, except Room 32 on the 
first floor and JJ in basement. 

Rooms D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and R on the ground floor and DD in the base-
ment. 

Rooms 0 and P on the ground floor and Rooms II, 00 and PP in the base-

[...]

1736 to 1739, all inclusive, on the seventeenth floor; 
Nos. 1601 to 1617 and 1622 to 1635, all inclusive, on the sixteenth floor; Nos. 1301 to 
1317, and Nos. 1331 to 1339, all inclusive, on the thirteenth floor, occupied by the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, at an annual rental of thirty-two thousand 
four hundred and one dollars and one cent ($32,401.01). 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion, relative to an amendment to resolution authorizing a lease of premises on the 
southerly side of One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street (now Prospect place), be-

[...]

armory of the Second Battalion, Naval Militia, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved : 
H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

Whereas, The Armory Board, at meeting held July 2, 1906, adopted the following 
resolution : 

"Resolved, That the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), be and 
hereby is appropriated for items of equipment and fixtures in completing the new 
armory for the Second Battalion, Naval Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn ; that 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same, and

[...]

is now where the easterly side of Lloyd street intersects with the southerly side of East 
Broadway, as East Broadway was laid down on the said Zabriski's map ; running thence 
easterly along the said side of East Broadway as laid down on said map, distant one 
hundred and fifty-seven (157) feet and six (6) inches ; • thence northerly four and one-
half (41/2) feet more or less to the southerly line of Church avenue as now opened ; 
thence westerly along the southerly side of Church avenue one hundred and fifty-seven 
and a half (157%) feet more or less to the corner formed by the intersection of the 
easterly side of Lloyd street with the southerly side of Church avenue ; thence southerly 
along the easterly side of Lloyd street four and a half (4%) feet to the southerly line 
of East Broadway, which is the point or place of beginning.